RESOLUTION NO. 2021-083

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, HONORING MICHAEL FAVORS ON HIS RETIREMENT AFTER NINETEEN YEARS OF SERVICE.

WHEREAS, Michael Favors began his employment with Nassau County as a Custodial Worker in the Facilities Maintenance Department on November 26, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Michael Favors was promoted to a Building Maintenance Tech I on July 30, 2002; and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2005, Michael Favors transferred to the Code Enforcement

Department where he has spent the last sixteen years serving as a Code Enforcement Officer; and

WHEREAS, in this position, Michael Favors had a myriad of duties including, but not limited to: receiving inquiries and complaints related to possible code violations throughout the County; performing detailed inspections and investigations for each alleged violation; preparing violation notices and maintaining case files and reports for presentation to the Code Enforcement Board; and testifying in legal proceedings as needed; and

WHEREAS, striving to further his knowledge and ability to effectively serve the citizens, Michael Favors received certifications in Officer Safety & Field Applications and Stormwater Management; and

WHEREAS, Michael Favors also became a Certified Code Enforcement Officer through the Florida Association of Code Enforcement, Inc. and maintained this Certification throughout his years as a Code Enforcement Officer; and

Resolution 2021-083

WHEREAS, Michael Favors is a true public servant who worked tirelessly to help

property owners understand the County's Codes and to assist them in getting their property into

compliance in lieu of having to appear before the Code Enforcement Board; and

WHEREAS, Michael Favors has provided exemplary service to the citizens of

Nassau County, as well as to his co-workers by performing his duties in a conscientious and

responsible manner; and

WHEREAS, Michael Favors, in all his endeavors, has reflected great credit upon the

County; and

WHEREAS, Michael Favors announced his retirement effective May 28, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Michael Favors will be greatly missed by those who had the honor to work

with him, as well as the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 19th day of May, 2021,

by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

1. The Board publicly commends Michael Favors for his outstanding service and dedication

to Nassau County.

2. The Board, on behalf of all citizens in Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation

to Michael Favors for all he has done to make this a great County.

3. The Board hereby expresses best wishes to Michael Favors for continued health and

happiness in the years to come.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THOMAS R. FORD

Its: Chairman

2

Attest as to Chairman's Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL'S. MULLIN